
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 30TH MAY, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

 
Please note the Membership of this Licensing Sub-Committee will be confirmed 
following the Annual Meeting of Council to be held on Wednesday 24th May. 
 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the 
exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will 
also be excluded.  

 
10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely 

affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a 
presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary 
for one of the reasons specified in Article 6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to 

any condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

 10.4(2) APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY BUDGENS GARFORTH, 47 – 49 MAIN 
STREET, GARFORTH, LEEDS, LS25 1DS 
 

To receive and consider the attached 
report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory. 
 

7 - 60 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday, 30th May 2023 

Subject:   Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Budgens Garforth,    
 47 – 49 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Garforth & Swillington 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
 
9.2(b) and 10.4(2).  Appendix G is exempt under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (SI 2005 No. 44) 
 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence made by Samy Limited for Budgens 
Garforth, 47 - 49 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS. 

The premises operates as a convenience store. 

The applicant’s intention is to extend the hours for sale by retail of alcohol to 24 hours, 7 
days a week, and to allow the provision of late night refreshment between the hours of 
23:00 and 05:00 daily. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities and other 
persons.

Report author: Lucy Fiddes 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 This premises currently hold a Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 
2003.  The licence authorises the following licensable activity: 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption off the premises) 
 Every Day                         07:00 - 23:00 

2.2 The hours the premises are open to the public are: 
 Every Day                         07:00 - 23:00 
 

2.3 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Samy Limited. 

3.2 Briefly the application is: 

 To extend the hours for sale by retail of alcohol to 00:00 – 23:59, Monday to 
Sunday; and 

 To allow the provision of late night refreshment between the hours of 23:00 
and 05:00 daily. 

3.3 A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.  

3.4 No additional measures have been offered by the applicant which indicates the 
applicant considers the existing measures are sufficient to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 

5 Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but must be relevant 
and, in the case of members of the public, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

  

Page 8



 3 

 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and the Senior 
Liaison & Enforcement Officer for the Licensing Authority in their capacity as 
Responsible Authorities.   

5.3 The representations express concerns in relation to a complaint by a concerned 
parent involving the sale of alcohol to an underage person at the premises and 
the growing concerns regarding nuisance linked to alcohol consumption in the 
area. 

5.4 The representation on behalf of the Licensing Authority can be viewed at 
Appendix D. 

5.5 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police is available at Appendix 
E.  In support of their representation West Yorkshire Police have submitted 
additional information for the Committee to consider - a photograph and an 
statement linked to the photograph.  The statement can be viewed at Appendix F 
of the report, whilst the photograph at Appendix G is exempt from public viewing 
on the grounds that it reveals the identity of an individual. 

 Other representations 

5.6 The application has attracted representations from local ward councillors and 
members of the public (described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

5.7 In total the Licensing Authority is in receipt of eleven individual objections which 
includes two on behalf of the local ward councilors.  All representations are 
opposed to the application mainly on the grounds of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. 

5.8 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix H and original copies will be provided to Members of the 
Licensing Sub Committee in advance of the hearing. 

6 Licensing Hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix I. 

Page 9



 4 

7 Equality and Diversity Implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

8 Options Available to Members 

8.1 The Licensing Sub Committee must take such of the following steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

8.2 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives and relevant to the application. 

9 Background   

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 10



Details of licence numbered : PREM/00268/016 Page 1 of 3 

Details of premises licence 

For: Budgens Garforth

This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is 
not a licence itself. 

Licence number:  PREM/00268/016 

Premises the licence relates to: Budgens Garforth, 47 - 49 Main Street, 
Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS 

Date licence first effective:  3rd August 2005 

Date current version effective from:  23rd February 2022 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 

Sale
[...]
s off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

The premises is a convenience store located at 47-49 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS. 
 
The variation is to do the following: 
 
1. To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 24hrs daily. 
2. To allow the provision of late night refreshment between the hours of 2300 and 0500 daily.

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 6 of 18
Page 18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject 
to change if this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 9 of 18

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 10 of 18

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide performances of dance be subject to change if 
this 
[...]
 Town Chinese Take Away, 13 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 
1DS 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01496/001 - Garforth Community Association, Garforth Miners Welfare Hall, 56 
Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1AA 
Performance of a play 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01826/001 - Newmarket Inn, 71 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1AF 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 09:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Budgens Garforth, 47 – 49 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS
	Appendix A - Existing Licence
	Appendix B - Redacted Application
	Appendix C - Maps
	Appendix D - LA Representation
	Appendix E - WYP Representation
	Appendix F - Police Statement
	Appendix G - Photograph (Exempt Information)
	Appendix H - Cllr & Public Representations Redacted
	Appendix I - List of Premises






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 30th May, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hutchison and N Buckley 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Councillor J Gibson to the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That in accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, Members agreed to designate Appendix G to Item No. 6 
(Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Budgens Garforth, 47 – 49 Main 
Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS). as being exempt from publication in accordance 
with paragraphs 10.4(2) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
as doing so would reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
4 Late Items  
There was one late item, Agenda 7 – Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
for Sushi Nakamura, however the item was withdrawn ahead of the meeting.  
 
Supplementary information was circulated to Members in relation to Item 6 - 
Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Budgens Garforth, 47 – 49 Main 
Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 
6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Budgens Garforth, 47 – 
49 Main Street, Garforth, Leeds, LS25 1DS  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an Application to 
Vary a Premises Licence held by Budgens Garforth, 47 – 49 main Street, Garforth, 
Leeds LS25 1DS.  
 
The application proposed to extend the hours for sale by retail of alcohol to 24 hours, 
7 days a week, and to allow the provision of late night refreshment between the 
hours of 23:00 and 05:00 daily. 
 
The application received representations from responsible authorities and local Ward 
Councillors and from other persons, mostly on the grounds of grounds of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance. 



Final minutes 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
• Mohan Palanisamyt - Director, Samy Ltd 
• Robert Botkai - Applicant’s representative 
• Ashokkumar Kalliannan - Business Development Manager, Samy Ltd 
• PC Andy Clifford - West Yorkshire Police, Responsible Authority Objector 
• Samantha Shaw - West Yorkshire Police witness 
• Elaine Charnock - Public objector  
• Carmel Brennand - Licensing Authority – Responsible Authority objector 
• Pamela Dolan – Public Objector 
 
The Legal Officer set out the procedure to be followed, and the Licensing Officer 
presented the application. At the discretion of the Chair, it was agreed that 15 
minutes was permitted for each party to make their representation to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
West Yorkshire Police informed the Sub-Committee that they had brought along a 
witness to the meeting. Further to this, the Sub-Committee sought confirmation from 
all parties present as to whether the evidence from the witness should be heard. In 
doing so, with the exception of the Applicant (whose representative objected) all 
parties were agreeable on the basis that all evidence would be weighted 
appropriately. Having taken advice and considered the parties’ submissions, the 
Sub-Committee decided to allow the witness to be heard. 
 
The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application; 
• Budgens Garforth is operated by Samy Ltd, a franchise operating company 
employing around 250 staff 
• The public representations had not produced evidence regarding the anti-social 
objections such as street drinking 
• That if the Licence was found to exacerbate social problems in Garforth there is a 
mechanism for the Licencing Authority to review (and potentially revoke) the licence. 
• Regarding concerns about late night deliveries, Mr Botkai informed the Sub-
Committee that there would be no changes to the delivery times 
• The alleged case of underage drinking was followed by a test purchase, which the 
store passed 
 
The West Yorkshire Police Officer outlined the following concerns; 
• PC Clifford clarified that his notice to have a witness attend to support his objection 
had happened in the week prior to the hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
• The Applicant’s representative had suggested that there was probably no alcohol 
sale, but that if one did happen there was a falsified identity document used 
• If a fake identification document was used, then as a responsible operator Budgens 
Garforth ought to have confiscated the document on the basis that as the boy was 
clearly underage it would be therefore false 
• The case demonstrates Budgens Garforth does not effectively operate a Challenge 
25 policy 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the evidence provided by the West Yorkshire Police’s 
witness regarding her son allegedly buying alcohol from the premises whilst 
underage.  



Final minutes 

 
The Licensing Authority, Ms Brennand, gave the Sub-Committee evidence relating to 
the underage alcohol sale, and the process which followed afterwards by herself and 
West Yorkshire Police. It was believed that granting an extended licence six months 
after an alleged case of underage alcohol sale was inappropriate.  
 
The two public objectors gave evidence relating to the local context; 
• There has been a historic issue of anti-social behaviour in Garforth Town Centre, 
with current inappropriate behaviour including door slamming and swearing 
• Budgens Garforth did not letter drop to nearby residents about their Application  
• There is a lack of policing in the area should the current issues with anti-social 
behaviour increase 
• There are no public toilets In Garforth, and this will lead to increased urinating and 
vomiting in the street 
 
In response to questions from Sub-Committee Members, the following was 
confirmed; 
• The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee of community engagement that has 
taken place in the local area, including hiring local staff and sponsoring the local 
football team 
• Mr Botkai explained his understanding of a Public Spaces Order Protection (PSPO) 
and that the existence of one in Garforth was not relevant to the application further to 
this 
• PC Clifford stated that the PSPO was relevant due to it indicating an existing issue 
regarding drinking and anti-social behaviour in Garforth 
 
RESOLVED – That the variation be granted as applied for. 
 
7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Sushi Nakamura, 
Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 7JL  
This application was withdrawn prior to the hearing. 


